

No. 2008-884

**IN THE
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JANUARY TERM 2008

State of Old York,
Petitioner

v.

Sun Longone,
Respondent

State of Old York,
Petitioner

v.

York Loading Company,
Respondent

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT.**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EXAM #993-273-287 I
EXAM #993-274-053 II

UC DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 MRAK HALL DRIVE
DAVIS, CA 95616-5201
(530) 752-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

CITATION TO THE OPINIONS BELOW x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xi

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS xii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

**I. OLD YORK CODE SECTIONS 40.5 AND 40.6 VIOLATE
THE SECOND AMENDMENT BECAUSE THOSE SECTIONS
INFRINGE ON THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND
BEAR ARMS. 9**

A. The plain text of the Second Amendment
provides the primary source for this Court's
Interpretation 10

1. *This Court must read The Second
Amendment's use of "the people" in
harmony with the entire Bill of Rights 11*

2. *The Second Amendment's prefatory clause
does not negate the individual right
guaranteed by the operative clause 13*

B. The historical context shows that the
Framers intended the Second Amendment to
provide for an individual right 14

C. Judicial precedent favors a construction of
the Second Amendment which guarantees an
individual right 15

D.	<u>The Second Amendment's guarantee to keep and bear arms applies to the states via the Fourteenth Amendment</u>	19
E.	<u>Old York Code sections 40.5 and 40.6 unconstitutionally violate the Second Amendment right of an individual to keep and bear arms</u>	21
	1. <i>Handguns are a type of weapon protected by the Second Amendment</i>	21
	2. <i>Old York Code sections 40.5 and 40.6 unconstitutionally restrict individual access to handguns</i>	22
II.	THE FAAAA EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS SECTIONS 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 AND 40.7 OF THE OLD YORK CODE	23
A.	<u>The text of Section 14501(c)(1) of the FAAAA shows Congressional intent to broadly preempt all state regulations relating to the price, route, or service of a motor carrier</u>	23
B.	<u>Section 14501(c)(1) of the FAAAA preempts sections 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 and 40.7 of the Old York Code because those sections relate to a carrier's service</u>	25
	1. <i>Sections 40.3 and 40.4 expressly reference a carrier's service by regulating the delivery of handgun ammunition</i>	25
	2. <i>Sections 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 and 40.7 have a forbidden significant effect upon a carrier's service because they require burdensome methods of transporting handguns and handgun ammunition</i>	26

C.	<u>The FAAAA preempts sections 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 and 40.7 of the Old York Code because those sections also are inconsistent with the structure and purpose of the FAAAA</u>	29
1.	<i>Sections 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 and 40.7 of the Old York Code are inconsistent with the purpose of the FAAAA because they impose burdens on a carrier's ability to function in interstate commerce.....</i>	30
2.	<i>Sections 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 and 40.7 of the Old York Code are inconsistent with the structure of the FAAAA because the FAAAA's listed exceptions imply the exclusion of other exceptions.....</i>	32
D.	<u>The FAAAA preempts sections 40.3, 40.4, 40.5 and 40.7 of the Old York Code regardless of whether Old York enacted those sections as public safety measures under its police power</u>	35
CONCLUSION		37
APPENDIX		xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cases v. United States, 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942) ... 9

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Serv., Inc.,
536 U.S. 424 (2002) 34

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,
507 U.S. 658 (1993) 23

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) 12

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001) 31

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n, 505 U.S. 88, (1992)
..... 23, 29, 32, 33

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1,
1824 WL 2697 (1824) 10

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) 20

Lake County v. Rollins, 130 U.S. 662 (1889) 11

Love v. Pepersack, 47 F.3d 120, (4th Cir. 1995) 9

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 12

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137,
1803 WL 893 (1803) 10

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470,
(1996) 23, 29, 35, 36

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 24, 25, 26, 27, 32

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66, (1st Cir. 2006) *cert. granted*,
127 S. Ct. 3037 (2007) 24

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370,
(D.C. Cir. 2007), *cert. granted sub nom.*,
District of Columbia v. Heller,
76 U.S.L.W. 3273, 2007 U.S. LEXIS 12324
(U.S. Nov. 20, 2007) (No. 07-290) 14, 15, 16

Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930) 11

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41
(1987) 29

Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886) 20

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988) . 23

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052
(9th Cir. 2002) 13, 14, 18, 19

Simpson v. United States, 435 U.S. 6
(1978) 25

South Carolina v. United States, 199 U.S. 437 (1905) .. 10

United States v. Brockamp, 519 U.S. 347 (1997) 34

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875) 20

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203
(5th Cir. 2001) 13, 15, 17, 18

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 35, 36

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	
.....	14, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259	
(1990)	12
<i>UPS v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323	
(1st Cir. 2003)	28, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	13, 14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	23
U.S. Const. amend. II	11, 12, 13, 14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.A. § 922(a)(8) (West 2008)	36
49 U.S.C.A. § 14501(c) (West 2008)	24, 33
Cal. Penal Code § 12025(g) (West 2008)	27
Cal. Penal Code § 12324 (West 2008)	36
Old York Code § 40.2	25, 26
Old York Code § 40.3	25, 27
Old York Code § 40.4	25, 27
Old York Code § 40.5	27
Old York Code § 40.7	27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dillon Precision Products,
Safety Points to Know Before You Begin,
<http://www.dillonhelp.com/rl550benglish/safety.htm>
(last visited Feb. 10, 2008)..... 29

Br. of the Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.
and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America as Amici Curiae in Support of Resp'ts,
Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n, 128 S. Ct. 557
(Oct. 11, 2007) (No. 06-457),
2007 WL 3020791..... 30

Br. of Resp'ts, *Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n*,
128 S. Ct. 557 (Oct. 11, 2007) (No. 06-457),
2007 WL 3000332 36

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715,
1994 WL 440339..... 30, 31

Joint Appendix, *Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n*,
128 S. Ct. 557 (Aug. 23, 2007) (No. 06-457),
2007 WL 2426402..... 3

Letter from James Madison to Thomas Ritchie
(Sept. 15, 1821), *in* III Letters and Other
Writings of James Madison 228 (P. Fendall ed., 1865)
..... 10, 11

Uniform Militia Act of 1792, ch. 33, § 1, 1
Stat. 271, 271, *repealed by* Dick Act, ch. 196,
32 Stat. 775 (1903)..... 14
